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SEO. 2. Said bonds shall be in sums of one thousand ($1,000)
dollars each, and may bear interest at a rate not exceeding seven (7)
per cent per annum, payable annually at the office of the treasurer
of said village of Rush City, on the surrender of interest coupons, and
the principal payable in ten (10) years after the date of said bonds

SEC. 3. The bonds issued under the provisions of this act shall be
signed by the president of said village council and be attested by the
recorder of said village, and the said recorder shall keep a record of
such bonds issued under the provisions of this act.

SEO. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved March 30, 1891.

CHAPTER 152.

[S. F. No. 342.]

AN ACT TO AMEND "AN ACT TO DEFINE THE BOUNDARIES AND
ESTABLISH A MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT FOR THE CITY OF
LITTLE FALLS," AND ACTS AND PARTS OF ACTS AMENDATORY
THEREOF.

Be it enacted by Me Legislature of the Stale of Minnesota :

•
SECTION 1. That section two (2) of Chapter sixty-six (06) of the

Special Laws of Minnesota of the year one thousand eight hundred
and eighty-nine (1889) be and the same is hereby amended to read as
follows: That the following is declared to be section one hundred
and forty-three (143) of said act, which reads as follows: "Said city of
Little Falls shall be divided into three (3) wards, as follows: The
territory on the east side of the Mississippi river south, of the centre
of Oak street to the east line of said city shall constitute one (I) ward
called the first (1st) ward; the territory on the east side of the Missis-
sippi river north of the centre of Oak street to said east line shall be
called and known as the second (2d) ward; and the territory on the west
side of the Mississippi river to the west line of aaid city shall be called
and known as the third (3d) ward. Each ward shall be and hereby is
made a separate election precinct; Provided, that the city council of
said city may, at any time they deem best, divide the said wards into
two (2) or more election precincts each, in accordance with the gen-
eral laws of Minnesota-, Providedfurther, that the city eourfeil of saiil
city may, at any time they deem proper, change said ward boundaries
or make new wards as they deem best. And the proceeds of any bonds
issued for the construction of sewers in said city may be expended for
sewers in such wards of said city as the same are, or hereafter may be,
constituted, as the city council may determine, and taxes for the pay-
ment of the interest and principal of such bonds, shall, as between
the several wards, be assessed and levied on the property in each
ward in proportion to the amount so allotted for expenditures in each
ward bears to the total amount of bonds so issued; Provided, that to
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the purchasers or holders of such bonds so issued the whole city shall
"be ami remain liable for the payment of the interest and principal
thereof."

SEO. 2. That Section six (G), title two (2) of Chapter eight (8) of
the Special Laws of Minnesota of one thousand eight hundred imd
eighty-nine (1889), be and the same hereby is amended to read ns
follows: "The elective officers of said city shall be a treasurer, two (2)
justices of the peace and one (1) constable, each of whom shall hold
his office for two (2) years and until his successor is elected and quail-
fled; and a mayor, city clerk and assessor, who shall each told his
office for one (L) year and until his successor is elected and qualified;
and one (1) alderman, -who shall be elected ab large and who shall
hold his office for one (1) year and until his successor is elected and
qualified; and six; (6) aldermen, who shall be elected, two (2) from
each of the three (3) wards of said city separately. The voters of
each wajd shall vote for and elect two (2) only of said six (6) alder-
men, which two (2) aldermen shall be residents of the ward from
which they shall be elected. And said six (6) aldermen shall each,
hold his office for two (2) years and until his successor is elected and
qualified. And said six (G; ward aldermen and one (1) alderman at
large shall constitute the common council of said city; Provided, that
at the annual election for city officers held in the year one thousand
eight hundred and ninety-one (1891), three (3) of said six: (G) alder-
men, one (1) in each of said three (3) wards, shall be nominated and
elected for one (1) year and until their successors are elected and
qualified, and thereafter shall be elected for two (2) years and until
their successors are elected and qualified. The compensation, of all
city officers shall be fixed as is provided in the original act." a

SEC. 3. That the time of closing of all licensed liquor saloons in
said city of Little Falls, Minnesota, be and the same hereby is fixed afc
the honr of twelve (12) midnight, instead of the hour of eleven (11)
p. ii., said saloons to remain closed from said hour to the hour of five
(5) A. jr.

SEO. 4. That all acts and parts of acts conflicting with, this act be
and the same hereby are repealed.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from, and after
its passage.

Approved March 16, 1891.

CHAPTER 153.

[H, F. No. 374.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION NINE (9), CHAPTER EIGHTEEN (18) OF
SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-
NINE (1880), BEING AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO ESTABLISH
A MUNICIPAL COURT IN THE CITY OF ANOKA, MINNESOTA."

Be it (nactfd by ihe Legislature of the Stile of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That section nine (9) of Chapter eighteen (18) of the
Special Lavs of the state of Minnesota for the year A. D. one thous-


